
OCB AWARD NUMBER: 2748
SUBJECT:



Arb Summary # 2748
TO:




All Advocates

FROM:




Mitchell McFarland
OCB GRIEVANCE NUMBER:

DRC-2023-02764-07
DEPARTMENT:


ODRC
UNION:



OCSEA
ARBITRATOR:


Robert G. Stein
GRIEVANT NAME:


Jeffrey Gifford




MANAGEMENT ADVOCATE:
Philip Rader
UNION ADVOCATE:


Doug W. Mosier 
OCB REPRESENTATIVE:

Victor Dandridge
ARBITRATION DATE:

4/29/2024
DECISION DATE:


7/3/2024
DECISION:



Grievance DENIED
CONTRACT SECTIONS

24, 36
OCB/BNA RESEARCH CODES:
118; 1
KEYWORD SEARCH TERMS:
video, circumstantial evidence, work rules
HOLDING: Grievance DENIED.  
Facts: Grievant was an 11-year employee who worked as a Safety and Health Officer with DRC. Grievant’s employment was terminated on September 29, 2023 based on an incident that occurred on January 3, 2023. Grievant was terminated for violating four SOEC Rules 7, 8, 14, and 45B. The incident occurred when Grievant was working first shift at the FMC in Columbus. Grievant brought a clear container of barbequed ribs into the institution under the guise of generosity, but in reality, was for the benefit of two incarcerated persons. Grievant stated that he had brought the ribs to share with staff, but he instead gave the ribs to incarcerated persons. Employer found that Grievant violated DRC rules and terminated him.   
The Union argued: Employer conducted an unfair and inconsistent investigation. This investigation lacked physical evidence and witness corroboration. Testimony shows that the incarcerated person who took and ate the ribs admitted to stealing them and that he had stolen food in the past. Union argues that management cannot prove any of the rule violations brought. Their main contention is that management relies too much on circumstantial evidence, specifically, the “five seconds of video” showing Grievant “not doing anything.”  
The Employer argued: Grievant is shown on video, and there are corroborating witness statements that contradict Grievant’s claims of innocence. Employer argues that the clear video evidence shows that Grievant left ribs for an incarcerated person to retrieve. Then Grievant blatantly lied during the administrative investigation into the matter. Employer cites to boundary issues between the Grievant and the incarcerated person involved in this investigation. The witness testimony in this matter involved witnesses who had no reason to lie about being offered food from the Grievant, yet each witness’ testimony directly and independently contradicted Grievant’s claims. 
The Arbitrator found: This matter relies heavily on video evidence; therefore it is crucial to carefully consider the circumstances at the time. The arbitrator noted at the outset that when faced with substantially different interpretations of the meaning of what is viewed, an arbitrator must look for coherence. The Arbitrator found that the actions of Grievant based on the video support the plausibility of the Employer’s theory. The incarcerated person involved in this case is seen openly eating ribs within direct eyesight of the Grievant from a distance of several feet. The Arbitrator did not find persuasive the Union’s argument that Grievant did not see this person eating the ribs, as the ribs were being eaten directly in front of Grievant. The Arbitrator found that the Grievant’s actions were “colored by his active history of disciplinary record” when deciding that the evidence supported a finding of DRC rule violations under a just cause standard. Therefore, the Arbitrator found there was insufficient evidence to disturb the Employer’s actions here. GRIEVANCE IS DENIED.
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